BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: George E Bradley
‘ J-7269

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 5, 2008, George E Bradley (J-7269) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on August 12, 2008 at 315 North Bowman. George
E Bradley did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 4,
2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

MY

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: 17—-/5/08/

CC08122008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brad Calkins

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 24, 2008, Brad Calkins was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 25, 2008 at Walgreen's.
Brad Calkins did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December
4,2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW;

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

i B

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; (2 / S/Dg

TH08252008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Richard Cantrell

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2008, Richard Cantrell was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 5, 2008 at 12910B Hwy 63.
Richard Cantrell did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@«kﬂ ¢ ET/L

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date;__Lofz1 o€

TD02052008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dewayne Clem Jr
M-5160
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 11, 2008, Dewayne Clem Jr (M-5160) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on October 16, 2008 at 5110 Talley. Dewayne Clem
Jr did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 23, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ CEL_

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date; | / U/éf

GC10162008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Eddie Clements

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 11, 2008, Eddie Clements was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $500.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 12, 2008 at 3973 Hwy 60.
Eddie Clements did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: de— ?,/'%JZ—

Ronald E. Baker o
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: LD/ZC/OY

TD03122008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: David B Cowan
M-4150
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 11, 2008, David B Cowan (M-4150) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,400.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations
nccurred on May 29, 2008 at Hasty Country Store. David B Cowan did not contest the
penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,400.00,
there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license

shall not be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: & 2;! TZ&

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (2 /29 A?

TH05292008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Phillip Cowan
M-3418
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On April 17, 2008, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $325.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in violation of
Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This
violation occurred on March 27, 2008 at 1161 Coventry Lane, Lot 89. Phillip Cowan did
not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about November 13, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $325.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d Cd/%,._,tk

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Lt /7—-’ /QY

TH03272008H




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Robert Lee Crum
RM-0158
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Robert Lee Crum (RM-0158) was assessed a civil

money penalty in the amount of $850.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as
adopted by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These
violations occurred on July 23, 2008 at Cary & Melinda Brown's Residence. Robert Lee
Crum did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $850.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician's license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@_ﬂaﬁ——
Ronald E. Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: /Z—/ 2!/0?

TD07232008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Neil A Duran

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 28, 2008, Neil A Duran was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 22, 2008 at Books-a-Million.
Neil A Duran did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: '
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L’L—/ U/ ef

TH08222008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

m\ﬂ'{ » T‘“ **f’ *
IN RE: Irwin Eberhart
M-1860 NOV 06 2008
CONSENT ORDER BOARD OF

ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
The Arkansas ‘Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Irwin Eberhart enter

into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Irwin Eberhart admits to 3 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-2_8-10j et seq., or the regulations of the
' Board, on August 19, 2008. '

2. The Department of Labor notified Irwin Eberhart of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $225.00 for these violations.

3. Irwin Eberhart has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Irwin Eberhart specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Irwin Eberhart and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 24th day of OCTOBER 2008.

IT IS SO AGREED.
By: %

Ron Baker Irwin Eberhart
Code Enforcement Administrator PO BOX 296
Arkansas Department of Labor Woodson AR 72180

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD08192008I




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABCREC E EVE @

IN RE: Marshall Elder 0CT 30 2008
=A-8980 BOARD OF
CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Marshall Elder enter
into this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil
money penalties issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and
state the following:

1. Marshall Elder admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
liceqsing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 19, 2008. .

2. The Department of Labor notified Marshall Elder of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $10.00 for these violations.

3. Marshall Elder has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Marshall Eider specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

5. Marshall Elder and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this
matter shall be suspended provided there are no further violations of the state’s
licensing law, or National Electrical Code® as adopted by the Board, for a period of two
years from entry of this order.

Dated this 24th day of OCTOBER 2008.

ITIS EED.
By: ‘ — By\'! Q1 Ah&_}i E !)‘Qg

A NS
Ron Baker Marshall Eider

Code Enforcement Administrator 25 Grant 56
Arkansas Department of Labor Sheridan AR 72150

10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD08192008I




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Fortier

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 10, 2008, Mark Fortier was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 29, 2008 at McDonalds. Mark
Fortier did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penality.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ‘ o .
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (2 [ Zf/og’

CC07292008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Brian Christopher Franklin

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 5, 2008, Brian Christopher Franklin was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 23, 2008 at 1221 Colonel
Salmon. Brian Christopher Franklin did not contest the penalty and has not paid the
penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ML é’&-

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:_ [ 'L/ Z?’éf/

TH04232008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ernest Garcia

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Ernest Garcia was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $3,250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304 and for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted by
the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred
on April 30, 2008 at 1225 E. 14" Street, Russellville, Arkansas. ‘Ernest Garcia did not
contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $3,250.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYQMJL =Y

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo {t(’ /09

TH04302008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Carrol Glover

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 15, 2008, Carrol Glover was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 30, 2008 at Lot 41
Evening Sunset. Carrol Glover did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about November 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

'Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: {{ / 2 [ oy

TD09302008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Wesley Hanagan, Jr.

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 13, 2008, Wesley Hanagan, Jr. was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work with;Jut a license in violation of
Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 13, 2008 at 1001
McNutt Street #247. Wesley Hanagan, Jr. did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about November 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

e B

‘Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L /7—‘ /0(

CC08132008A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ROBERT L. HENDERSON
ORDER

On this 18% day of November, 2008, this matter corhes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The matter involves a civil money penalty of $1,917.00 for
electrical work performed on the residence of Cathy Tidwell, 4334 Cherrydale Road, North
Little Rock, Ark:ansas. Denise P. Oxley, attorney for the department moves for dismissal of the
civil money penalty with prejudice.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the civil money penalty assessed by the Department

of Labor against Robert L. Henderson is dismissed with prejudice.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: <'.9\n AA-\(\QLLLO O

Gary Ferrell, Chairman ~

Date: {1} ¥|P>{o?)

Approved as to Form:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason E Kuncl
M-7484

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Jason E Kuncl (M-7484) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 9, 2008 at Walgreen's. Jason E Kuncl did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 31, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

NSNS o)

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L ,/4"/&?

TH07092008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Chance McKissen

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 5, 2008, Chance McKissen was assessed a civil moﬁey penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 31, 2008 at Sims Place.
Chance McKissen did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

October 1, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: @m C«%J\

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (o /‘7 AD?

TDO07312008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Josh Motsinger

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 15, 2008, Josh Motsinger was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 30, 2008 at Lot 41
Evening Sunset. Josh Motsinger did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on
or about November 6, 2008. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@u 2 8/4._\

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L /Z( /03/

TD09302008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR [RIEE(S EIVED

IN RE: Stan Motsinger DEC 10 2008
M-3762
BOARD
CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL EX%%’NEF?S

The Arkansas Department of Labor (hereinafter, ADOL) and Stan Motsinger enter into
this agreement to settle all issues relating to citations and assessments of civil money penalties
issued by the Electrical Division of the ADOL. The parties agree and state the following:

1. Stan Motsinger admits to Thirteen (13) violations of Arkansas law regarding the
performance of electrical work, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 20-31-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on a residence located at 2805 Nenning, Jefferson, AR.

2. _The Department of Labor notified Stan Motsinger on October 14, 2008 of a civil
penalty assessment in the amount of $1350.00 for failure to timely correct National Electrical

Code (NEC) violations.
3. Stan Motsinger has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.
4, Since civil penalty assessment, Stan Motsinger has corrected the above-

referenced NEC violations and specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical work.

5. Stan Motsinger and the ADOL agree that the above referenced fine in this matter
shall be reduced to Three Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($337.50) provided
there are no further violations of the state’s licensing law, or NEC® as adopted by the Board, for
a period of two years from entry of this agreement. Should any violatioris occur within this two-
year period, the entire fine assessed shall be paid in full.

6. The reduced fine shall be paid in full no later than December 15, 2008. If the
reduced fine is not paid in full by December 15, 2008, the entire assessed fine shall be paid in
full.

Dated this 21st day of November 2008.

ITISS

@———— By ﬁ; %’r
Ron Baker Stan Motsinger
Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor 324 Elizabeth Ann
10421 West Markham White Hall, AR 71602
Little Rock, AR 72205 (501) 397-6770

(501) 682-4547 Batch # TD09092008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Stanley W Motsinger
M-3762
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 15, 2008, Stanley W Motsinger (M-3762) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $575.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on September 30, 2008 at
Lot 41 Evening Sunset. Stanley W Motsinger did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about November 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $575.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: L /2—1/0?

TD09302008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Adam Todd Priebe

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Adam Todd Priebe was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 13, 2008 at Wal-Mart
Neighborhood Market. Adam Todd Priebe did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 23, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@uui C@-_——

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: / 0/24'/ 08/

TH08132008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Ronnie Gene Raff

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 15, 2008, Ronnie Gene Raff was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on September 30, 2008 at Lot 41
Evening Sunset. Ronnie Gene Raff did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about November 6, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@,«.i tg‘aéc——»
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: “/7-’/9?

TD09302008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Victor Reed
M-2760
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Victor Reed (M-2760) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to supervise an electrical apprentice in
violation of Regulation 7.9(g) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 2, 2008 at 106 Kacy. Victor Reed did not
contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 17, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $75.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ;LL 2 g iéa—-——

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (o /2-3 /cﬁg/

TD07022008B




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR |
IN RE: Jomy Robelo |

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 7, 2008, Jomy Robelo was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount
of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.
§17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 10, 2008 at Qford Jewelers. Jomy Robelo
did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSbNS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

AL oS

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: Lo /’Z/‘ /0 <€

CC06102008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Elvin Romero

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 7, 2008, Elvin Romero was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 10, 2008 at Qford Jewelers.
Elvin Romero did not contest the penalty and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@.&oﬁ Qd'/[% ,L._,

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (o /Lt /Og/

CC06102008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Randolph Vail

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On December 12, 2008, James Randolph Vail was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in
violation of Ark. Code Ann. §17-28-304. James Randolph Vail did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about December 22, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: e —
Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: (2 / 29/05/

RB12082008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Varvil
J-3239
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On September 15, 2008, Jason Varvil (J-3239) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $575.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 31, 2008 at Sims Place. Jason

Varvil did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 1, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $575.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

BYQ.LOL E%/L

.Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo / 7 /09'

TD07312008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Danny White

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 14, 2008, Danny White was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 5, 2008 at Bobby Briggs
Apartments. Danny White did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 17, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By@m C@V—

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: /o /23 /)?

CC08052008A




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Dale Williams
M-3821
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On October 14, 2008, Dale Williams (M-3821) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for violations of the State Electrical Code as adopted
by the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred
on August 18, 2008 at Lot 22 Olyvia Circle. Dale Williams did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about November 7, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $1,000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B@ é‘W/

Ronald E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date:__[I /7/(7g

TD08182008C




BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tommy Winningham

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 6, 2008, Tommy Winningham was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 22, 2008 at 965 Allen.Chapel
Road. Tommy Winningham did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about October 17, 2008.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By% &—RL‘—»

'Rona!d E. Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator

Date: lo/z& lo§

CC05222008B




